
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 
 
To: Councillor Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 July 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00am on Monday 20 July 2009, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 23 July 2009, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 

Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 
10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel on 
Wednesday 18 March 2009. 
 



 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 20 July 2009.   

 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.  As 
the information log is not yet in use, the report below has been 
published online with the agenda for information.  
 
a) Finance and Performance Update Report – presenting 

the latest performance data for Neighbourhood Services. 
  

4. Reserve list of Highways Schemes   (Pages 11 - 
16) 

 This report identifies additional highways schemes, some of 
which could be undertaken this financial year 2009/10, funded 
from within the service area and asks the Executive Member to 
approve the proposed list.  

 
5. Highways Vehicle Procurement   (Pages 17 - 

22) 
 This report provides the Executive Member with details of the 

procurement for the replacement of 4 hook lift gritting vehicles 
and 1 bulk tipping vehicle.  The report asks the Executive 
Member to approve the outcome of the evaluation process and 
that a purchase order is made so the vehicles can be ordered. 

 
6. Update on the City of York Public Toilet Review  (Pages 23 - 

50) 
 This report informs the Executive Member as to the progress to 

date on the complete review of public toilet provision for York and 
the proposed next steps.  The report is an update on the position 
reported on 15th October 2008 and considers the councils 
charging policy, future repairs and maintenance needs, the 
Changing Places Strategy and the Community Toilet Scheme. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson(job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail-catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
heather.anderson@york.gov.uk (If contacting us by e-mail 
please send to both Democracy Officers named above.) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 

If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer
[...]
visory Panel
  

Page 9



That the Executive Member be advised to approve the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio.  

Decision of the Executive Member
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures.  

COUNCILLOR A REID, 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

COUNCILLOR D BOWGETT, 
CHAIR 

[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services  

21
st

 July 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
Reserve List of Highways Schemes 

Summary 

1. This report identifies additional highways schemes, some of which could 
be undertaken this financial year 2009/10, funded from within the 
service area.  It is requested that the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services approve the proposed list.   

 Background 

2. Elements of City Strategy merged with the Civil Engineering Department 
within Neighbourhood Services in January of 2009.  This merger has 
created efficiencies within a number of areas, the main area being the 
design and procurement of resurfacing and reconstruction schemes.  It 
is the intention of Highways Maintenance Services to use the savings 
created within the design team along with pay back money from the 
Moor Lane roundabout to fund additional resurfacing and reconstruction 
schemes this financial year. 

 Consultation  

3. Due to the nature of this report no consultation has taken place. 

Options 

4. Option 1 to approve the list of schemes, the works on the approved list 
be carried out towards the latter end of the financial year when a clearer 
indication on the amount of funding available can be made. 

 Option 2 to reject the list of schemes and make alternative 
recommendations for the financial savings.  

 Analysis 

5. In order to produce the reserve list of highway works a number of 
surveys have been car
[...]


 Human Resources (HR) and other implications 

9. No HR implications.  

 Risk Management 

10. There are no risk associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

11. The Executive Member is recommended to:  

• approve the split in funding between footways and roads. 

• approve the provisional reserve list of possible schemes listed in 

Page 13



Annex 1 of this report. 

 Reason:  To ensure the Highway Maintenance budget is expended in 
the most cost effective way based on the Council's assessed priorities 
and approved policies.  It will not be evident until the latter end of the 
financial year as to how much money will be available to allocate to the 
reserve schemes, it is not anticipated that all of the schemes will be 
undertaken.  The list is much larger than any anticipated budget 
availability, this is to ensure some flexibility in the number of schemes to 
be completed with the finances available. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Adam Wilkinson 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved X Date 25 June 2009 

 

 

Andrew Binner 
Operations Manager 
Tel:01904 553231 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) : None 
 

All tick Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1: City of York Council Structural Maintenance Reserve List  
  
 

Page 14



 

Annex 1 

 
City of York Council Structural Maintenance Reserve List  
 
Carriageway Schemes 
 
 Road    Ward     Estimate 
1. A59    Rural York West   £140,000 
2. Saxford Way   Haxby & Wigginton   £16,000 
3. Haleys Terr/Haxby Rd Clifton     £96,000 
4. Skeldergate Bridge  Micklegate    £42,000 
5. Southdown Rd  Huntington    £19,000 
6. Westfield Lane  Haxby & Wigginton   £42,000 
7. George St   Guildhall    £35,000 
 
Carriageway Surface Dressing Schemes 
 
 Road    Ward     Estimate 
8. Bad Bargain La  
[...]
ogy (IT) - no implications. 

Property - no implications. 

Other - no implications. 

        Risk  

17. If we do not procure the vehicle detailed in this report, then we will incur 
additional lease and hire costs.  The winter maintenance programme may be 
compromised if two of the new vehicles are not supplied upon the expiry of 
the current lease.  

Page 19



Page 4 of 4 

Recommendations 

18. That the Executive Member: 

i. Notes the procurement process outlined in the report and 
approve the outcome of the evaluation process. 

ii. Gives approval for a purchase order to be made so the 
successful tenderers can be notified and orders placed. 

Reason:  to allow the orders to be placed and the vehicles to go into 
manufacture. 

  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director 
(Environment)Neighbourhood Services 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 3 July  2009 

Adam Wilkinson 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

X 

Geoff Derham  
Head of Waste Services  
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.3111 
 

Report 
Approved 

 

Date 3 July  2009 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Legal: Brain Gray, Principal Commercial Lawyer, tel 551042 

Financial: Rachel Harrison, Management Accountant tel 553210 

All  Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Evaluation Summary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Page 1 of 1 

Appendix A 
 

 
 
Evaluation Summary 
 
Hooklift Vehicles (Gritters) 
 
Bidder 

No. 
Chassis 

Make 
Gritter 

Equipment 
Type 

Hooklift 
Make 

Delivery 
Date 

Dealer 
Back 
Up 

 
Price 
(each) 

Lease 
Extension 
Required 

 
1 

 
DAF 

 
Econ 

 
Multi Lift 

End 
October 

2009 

 
York 

 
£96,210 

 
No 

 
2 

 
Renault 

 
Econ 

 
Multi Lift 

November 
2009 

 
Leeds 

 

 
£89,947 

 
Yes 

 
3 

 
MAN 

 
Econ 

Multi Lift End 
October 

2009 

 
Leeds 

 
£96,993 

 
No 

 
4 

DAF or 
Volvo 

 
Econ 

Multi Lift Early 
October 

2009 

 
York 

 
£92,801 

 
No 

 
Bidder 2 provides the cheapest option but would require the extension of the 
existing lease.  This would outweigh any benefit of using the cheapest bidder.  
 
 
32 Tonne Bulk Tipper 
 
Bidder 

No. 
Chassis 

Make 
Hooklift 

Make 
Delivery 

Date 
Dealer 
Back 
Up 

 
Price 
(each) 

Lease 
Extension 
Required 

 
1 

 
DAF 

 
Multi Lift 

 
August  
2009  

 
York 

 
£105,270 

 
No 

 
2 

 
Renault 

 
Multi Lift 

 
November    

2009 

 
Leeds 

 

 
£85,790 

 
Yes  

 
3 

 
MAN 

Multi Lift October  
2009 

 
Leeds 

 
£86,984 

 
No 

 
4 

DAF or 
Volvo 

Multi Lift August  
2009 

 
York 

 
£89,089 

 
No 

 
Bidder 2 provides the cheapest option but would require the extension of the 
existing lease.  This would outweigh any benefit of using the cheapest bidder. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session  - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services 
 

21st July 2009 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

City of York Council Public Toilets Review - Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report informs the Executive Member as to the progress to date on 
the complete review of public toilet provision for York and the proposed 
next steps.  The report is an update on the position reported on 15th 
October 2008 and considers the councils charging policy, future repairs 
and maintenance needs, the Changing Places Strategy and the 
Community Toilet Scheme. 

Background 

2. The provision of clean, safe, accessible public toilets affects all local 
people and visitors to York.  For older people, those with medical 
conditions such as diabetes and parents with young children, public 
toilets are an important factor in quality of life and in making the city 
centre user-friendly. Quality of public toilets plays a major role in 
defining the image of a city. 

3. There is no
[...]
eport later in the year.  

34. Whilst the structure of most of the buildings are sound, improvements 
are needed at Exhibition Square.  Some of the facilities do require 
investment in internal fixture, fitting and decoration to bring them up to 
modern day standards.  Under the options section of this report, 
proposals as to how this can be achieved are considered. 

Consultation 

35. A significant amount of consultation with a range of interested parties 
plus local businesses and the general public was carried out.  To 
support the ongoing consultation it is proposed to introduce a 
dedicated page on the councils web site specifically to report problems 
at public toilets.   

Options 

36. Executive member to note the limitations in the use of both the 
hydraulic urinals and the mobile units and to agree that work on these 
solutions should be suspended in favour of supporting the Community 
Toilet Scheme. 

37. Executive member to consider the inclusion of a dedicated page on the 
councils web site for the public to report problems with specific facilities 
in order for the information to be gathered and guide the decisions on a 
investment and improvement schedule.   

Page 31



  

38. Executive member to note the work needed on signage and request a 
further report on the options. 

39. Executive member to agree to further work to be carried out to recruit 
businesses to the Community Toilet Scheme within any limitations 
identified with regard to signage. 

40. Executive member to consider the continuation of the current charging 
arrangements or to review the charge at Coppergate. 

41. Executive member to consider the current arrangements for the 
charging for children and the age at which a free service is offered. 

42. Executive member to consider the option to charge at all facilities in the 
City. 

43. Executive member to consider the option of maintaining the facilities in 
house and adding them to the capital programme to fund improvement 
ove
[...]
ulic urinals and the mobile units and agree the 
recommendation that work on these solutions be suspended. 

• Reason: To allow resources to be focused of the Community Toilet 
Scheme. 

63. The Executive Member is asked to agree the recommendation that a 
dedicated page on the councils web site be established for the public to 
report problems with specific facilities. 

• Reason: To allow complaints to be monitored by site and use the 
data is support of decision on any refurbishment programme. 

64. The Executive Member is asked to note the work needed on signage 
and request a further report on the options. 

• Reason: To ensure all parties have agreed with the types and 
locations of sign and how this supports the Community Toilet 
Scheme. 

65. The Executive Member is asked to agree to further work to be carried 
out to recruit businesses to the Community Toilet Scheme within any 
limitations identified with regard to signage. 

• Reason:  To be able to approach businesses in the City following 
the agreement on the types and locations of signage. 

66. The Executive Member is asked to consider the continuation of the 
current charging arrangements at the Coppergate facility and agree to 
the recommendation that the charging at this facility is suspended with 
the attendant being replaced by scheduled cleans. 

• Reason:  To ensure the council meets its obligations under 
discrimination legislation. 

67. The Executive Member is asked to consider the current arrangements 
for the charging for children and the age at which a free service is 
offered and agreed with the recommendation that all children under 12 
and accompanied are free. 

• Reason: To establish a policy on the charging of children at facilities 
in the City. 

68. The Executive Member is asked to consider the option of maintaining 
the facilities in house and adding them to the capital programme or 
request a further report on a partnership working with the private sector 
who may be prepared to make capital available immediately.  This will 
require a charge to be made at all the facilities except disabled 
following redevelopment. 

Page 35



  

• Reason:  To improve the facilities on offer in the City. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Adam Wilkinson 
 Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 25 June 2009 

 

 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director 
Environmental Services 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553204 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Financial: Rachel Harrison, Management Accountant, tel 553210 
HR: Janet Neeve, HR Business Partner, tel 551661 
Equalities: Evie Chandler, Equality and Inclusion Manager, tel 551704 
Property: Neil Hindhaugh, Head of Property Services, tel 553312 and Richard 
Leathley, Architectural Technologist, tel 553414 
 
 

All � Wards Affected:  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

City of York Public Toilet Review – Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel – 19th March 2008. 
City of York Public Toilet Review –  Update Meeting of the Executive Member 
for Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel – 5th June 2008. 
City of York Public Toilet Review –  Update Meeting of the Executive Member 
for Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel – 15th October 2008. 
 
 

Annexes 

Annex 1 – Benchmarking Information 
Annex 2 – Examples from other authorities 
Annex 2 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 
 

Page 36



Annex 1 
 
Public Toilet Benchmarking information 
 
Facility per head of population 

 Nottingham Sheffield Liverpool Manchester Leeds York Canterbury Eastborne Folkstone Thanet 

           

Total Provision 8 27 6 18 22 20 30 25 26 36 

Population 275,100 529,986 420,000 431,992 450,010 193,300 150,000 179,668 95,700 120,000 

Population/Toilet 34,388 19,629 70,000 24,000 20,455 9,665 5,000 7,187 3,681 3,333 

 
Cost per Provision (Net of Income) 

  S

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION – EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

DATE 21 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS KING, HYMAN & SUE GALLOWAY   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests that she might have in the business on 
the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory 
Panel held on Wednesday 18 March 2009 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  / OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
With the permission of the Executive Member it was agreed that 
Councillors King, Hyman and Sue Galloway, who had requested to speak 
on agenda item 6 (Update on the City of York Public Toilet Review) could 
speak during consideration of agenda item 6.  
 
 

4. RESERVE LIST OF HIGHWAYS SCHEMES  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that identified additional 
highways schemes, some of which could be undertaken in this financial 
year 2009/10, funded from within the service area. The Executive Member 
for Neighbourhood Services was asked to approve the proposed list in 
Annex 1 of the report. 
 
The Highway Asset Manager, Highway Maintenance Services, 
Neighbourhood Services, introduced the report and highlighted that 
efficiencies had been created with the merger of elements of City Strategy 
with the Civil Engineering Department in Neighbourhood Services. From 
the accrued savings, plus the pay back money from the Moor Lane 
Roundabout, this could then be used to fund additional resurfacing and 
reconstruction schemes.  



 
The officer confirmed that the list had been drawn up in the usual way and 
that although there were no guarantees, the department was ready to go 
ahead once there was a clearer indication of the funding available towards 
the end of the financial year. 
 
The Executive Member commented that she was happy to approve the list 
of schemes in Option 1 and noted that the list had been completed using 
the normal criteria.   
 
RESOLVED:   That the Executive Member:  

• Approve the split in funding between footways and roads. 

• Approve the provisional reserve list of possible schemes 
listed in Annex 1 of this report. 

Reason:  To ensure the Highway Maintenance budget is expended in the 
most cost effective way based on the Council's assessed priorities and 
approved policies.  It will not be evident until the latter end of the financial 
year as to how much money will be available to allocate to the reserve 
schemes, it is not anticipated that all of the schemes will be undertaken.  
The list is much larger than any anticipated budget availability; this is to 
ensure some flexibility in the number of schemes to be completed with the 
finances available. 

  
5. HIGHWAYS VEHICLE PROCUREMENT  

 
The Executive Member considered a report, which provided details of the 
procurement for the replacement of 4 hook lift gritting vehicles and 1 bulk 
tipping vehicle. The report asked the Executive Member to approve the 
outcome of the evaluation process so that a purchase order could be made 
and the vehicles ordered. 
 
The Assistant Director, Environmental Services, Neighbourhood Services, 
presented the report and highlighted the need to replace vehicles for winter 
maintenance. It was noted that the previous contract with the Defence 
Support Group (DSG) had come to an end and that, after seeking advice 
from Procurement, tenders had been sought through the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO) Framework. The tenders were evaluated 
using the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) analysis. 
 
In response to a question from the Executive Member, the officer 
confirmed that a review of the whole transportation unit would be brought 
to the Executive Member at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:       That the Executive Member: 

i. Notes the procurement process outlined in the report 
and approves the outcome of the evaluation process. 

ii. Gives approval for a purchase order to be made so the 
successful tenderers can be notified and orders 
placed. 



Reason:  To allow the orders to be placed and the vehicles to go 
into manufacture. 

 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE CITY OF YORK PUBLIC TOILET REVIEW  

 
The Executive Member considered a report, which informed her as to the 
progress on the complete review of public toilet provision for York and the 
proposed next steps. The report was an update on the position reported on 
15 October 2008 and considered the Council’s charging policy, future 
repairs and maintenance needs, the Changing Places Strategy and the 
Community Toilet Scheme. 
 
The Executive Member asked for the officer update before hearing from 
the three Councillors who had requested to speak on this agenda item. 
 
The Assistant Director, Environmental Services, Neighbourhood Services 
presented the report and stated that the review had begun mid-2008 and 
that the criteria worked within had included: 

1. General conditions survey of in-house facilities, the majority being 
fairly new build with minor improvements. 

2. The annual level of usage with reference to paragraph 9 of the 
report.  

3. A potential public toilet scheme with reference to paragraphs 11 and 
12 of the report. 

 
It was noted by the Assistant Director that a Community Toilet Scheme 
was being supported with a move to a national signage system.  Options 
for urinals and mobile units had been explored in detail but had not been 
felt appropriate for York. With regard to charging regimes it had been felt 
important to be consistent with the Equalities Act.  
 
The Assistant Director spoke of the main Changing Place facility at Silver 
Street and other Changing Place facilities including Acomb Explore, 
Walmgate and that a further facility at Burton Stone Lane would be opened 
shortly. It was stated that there were plans also to incorporate one at the 
Central Library, two at Oaklands and changing facilities at the Monks 
Cross and the Designer Outlet shopping complexes. It was also stated that 
the Council had worked with three independent organisations to assess 
facilities, including ENCAMS (Tidy Britain Group), a private sector group, 
and York Access Group, who had all submitted reports and their comments 
had been incorporated in the review. The officer confirmed that an 
electronic copy of the report would be made available on the Internet and 
that a hard copy was available to read with the Assistant Director. 
 
Councillor King, who had registered to speak on this agenda item, was 
then invited to speak by the Executive Member. Councillor King declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in this agenda item, as an Honorary 
Member of the York Access Group. He commented that he was concerned 
about disabled access to toilets and health and safety issues, and felt that 
these had not been addressed in the report. His particular concerns were 
with regard to the state of the toilet facilities at Union Terrace in Acomb, 



where needles used by drug users had been found together with blood on 
the walls and toilet furniture. He showed a photograph to the Executive 
Member and officers with regard to this. Councillor King highlighted that 
health and safely issues were not only concerns for people with disabilities, 
but also for cleaning staff.  He also noted that York was a tourist 
destination city and that these toilets were used by coach operators 
bringing visitors to York, and that these operators had expressed concerns 
about the state of the Union Terrace toilets.  Councillor King also 
expressed his concerns about toilets designated for those with disabilities, 
stating that that it was easy for other people to gain access to those toilets 
while disabled people were using the facilities. He also stated that he felt 
the alarm pull chord system should be linked to an emergency response 
facility. 
 
Councillor Hyman, who had registered to speak on this agenda item, 
welcomed the report as the Older People’s Champion in York. He stated 
that the Community Toilet Scheme was very relevant to older residents in 
York, but was concerned that there were no indications in the report as to 
when the changes would be made and requested that the changes should 
be pushed ahead with target dates for implementation.  With regard to 
Paragraph 11 of the report and the 40% of businesses that had responded 
to the review, Councillor Hyman wanted to know how many businesses 
had responded in total. The speaker stated that if 50 businesses were on 
board, that this would be a sign of success. With regard to signage, the 
speaker stated that it was important not to make the lives of residents and 
visitors more difficult. The speaker noted that there were no costs detailed 
in the report. He stressed the importance of standards and the need to 
encourage businesses to take part in the toilet scheme and made 
reference to Sutton Council which paid £300 a year to businesses that 
participated in the scheme and of another council that gave a one-off £500 
grant to get the scheme up and running. He also asked the Executive 
Member to consider including York Older People’s Assembly as a 
consultee in the review. 
 
Councillor Sue Galloway, who had also registered to speak on this agenda 
item, welcomed the report. She noted some omissions, including the 
mention of the toilets at York Theatre Royal and said that she would like to 
see this facility and other facilities in council owned buildings included. The 
speaker expressed surprise at some of the usage levels.  She asked that 
the police be asked for input on the review, particularly with regard to anti-
social behaviour issues. She noted that it was not just people with 
disabilities who got into difficulties in toilets.  Councillor Galloway also 
noted that a recent meeting of the Care Quality Commission had praised 
York for the number of changing places, but had wanted to see more 
places available. With regard to signage, the speaker felt that there was no 
need for York to use different signage. 
 
The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services then responded to 
points raised by the speakers and the Executive Member.   

• It was stated that the Radar Key was part of a National Scheme and 
therefore could not be changed, but that officers would talk to the 
Radar Key organisation re the concerns raised.   



• It was noted that people with disabilities who used toilet facilities 
often had a carer outside the toilet and that the majority of people 
now had mobile phones. 

• The concerns raised with regard to the toilet facilities at Union 
Terrace were noted and it was stated that a specialist team 
collected the needles and drug paraphernalia. It was also stated 
that to deter drug users toilet facilities had in the past been 
temporarily double locked for periods of time, but that this then put 
the facilities out of use. It was noted that issues of policing also 
needed to be looked at to address this problem. 

• With regard to the Emergency Pull Chord, options with regard to 
links with a security system response system as well as concerns 
raised re misuse would be looked at and brought back to the 
Executive Member.  

•  Community Toilet Scheme. The commitment of the Executive 
Member was noted and the officer asked for clear guidance with 
regard to signage. 

•  Payment proposal. This would be looked at and any costs and 
other opportunities rather than cash would be brought back to the 
Executive Member for consideration. 

• With regard to Council owned properties with toilet facilities and the 
Theatre Royal, that officers would talk to the theatre with regard to 
them joining the scheme. 

• Lights in toilets. It was noted that coloured lighting in toilets had 
been removed, as this had been too dismal. 

 
The Executive Member then welcomed the report but noted concerns with 
regard to progress on the review.  She stated that the signage scheme 
needed to be the national scheme and that signposting needed to be 
implemented quickly. The Executive Member also noted the need for 
officers to investigate the issues raised with regard to the Radar Key 
scheme, unauthorised access to disabled toilets and the emergency 
chord/light buzzer. The Executive Member welcomed the paragraphs of 
the report concerning Changing Places and of talking to Housing and Adult 
Social Services with regard to the Radar Key. The Executive Member also 
noted the importance of getting the public sector involved in the toilet 
scheme. 
 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Executive Member notes the limitations in the use of both 
the hydraulic urinals and the mobile units and agrees the 
recommendation that work on these solutions be suspended. 

• Reason: To allow resources to be focused of the Community 
Toilet Scheme. 

2. That the Executive Member agrees to the recommendation that a 
dedicated page on the Council’s website be established for the 
public to report problems with specific facilities. 



• Reason: To allow complaints to be monitored by site and use the 
data in support of decisions on any refurbishment programme. 

3. The Executive Member notes the work needed on signage and 
believes that the national community toilet signage be adopted, and 
that a further report on this be brought back to the Executive 
Member in November 20091. 

• Reason: To ensure all parties have agreed with the types and 
locations of signs and how this supports the Community Toilet 
Scheme. 

4. The Executive Member agrees to further work being carried out to 
recruit businesses to the Community Toilet Scheme within any 
limitations identified with regard to signage and that details of the 
options be brought back to the Executive Member in November 
20092. 

• Reason:  To be able to approach businesses in the City following 
the agreement on the types and locations of signage. 

5. The Executive Member agrees to the continuation of the current 
charging arrangements at the Coppergate facility and agrees to the 
recommendation that the charging at this facility is suspended with 
the attendant being replaced by scheduled cleans, and that this be 
monitored. 

• Reason: To ensure the council meets its obligations under 
discrimination legislation. 

6. That the Executive Member considers the current arrangements for 
the charging for children and the age at which a free service is 
offered and agrees with the recommendation that all children under 
12 and accompanied are free. 

• Reason: To establish a policy on the charging of children at 
facilities in the City. 

7. That ways should be considered to improve facilities in house and 
adding them to the capital programme, and that a further report on a 
partnership working with the private sector be prepared to make 
capital available immediately.  This will require a charge to be made 
at all the facilities except disabled following redevelopment. 

• Reason:  To improve the facilities on offer in the City. 
8. That consultation with the Older People’s Assembly be undertaken 

with regard to this review3. 

• Reason: To ensure that the views of older people in York are 
taken into consideration in this review. 

9. That concerns about the use of the Radar Keys by people with 
disabilities be investigated with the Radar Key organisation, and that 
options with regard to the response to the Pull Chord emergency 
facility be investigated with a report back on both to the Executive 
Member in November 20094. 
• Reason: To improve toilet facilities for people with disabilities. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Action Required  
1. Report back on the adoption of the national toilet signage 
scheme to the Executive Member November 2009.  
2. Report back on progress on the recruitment of businesses 
to the Community Toilet Scheme to the Executive Member 
in November 2009.  
3. Consult with York Older People's Assembly with regard to 
the toilet review.  
4. Investigate concerns with the Radar Key organisation and 
use of pull chord emergency facility and report back to the 
Executive Member November 2009.   
 
 

 
KS 
  
KS 
 
  
KS 
  
KS  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


